Journal of Integrated and Advanced Engineering
(JIAE)
Vol. 3, No. 2, September 2023: 87-100
A. Al Fahim et al., Development of a PLC Based Automation Cell for Industry 87
Development of a PLC Based Automation Cell for
Industry

desired happiness, relaxation, and productivity growth.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to express their gratitude to the Mechanical Engineering and
Mechatronics and Industrial Engineering departments at Chittagong University of Engineering
& Technology for their technological assistance. We want to express our sincere appreciation
to all of our family members, friends, and anybody else who helped us in any way while the
project was being developed. Finally, I wish to thank the Almighty for everything that He has
made possible.
REFERENCES
[1] S. L. Jämsä-Jounela, “Future trends in process automation,” Annual Reviews in Control, vol. 31, no. 2, pp.
211– 220, 2007, doi: 10.1016/j.arcontrol.2007.08.003.
[2] T. Samad, P. McLaughlin, and J. Lu, “System architecture for process automation: Review and trends,”
Journal of Process Control, vol. 17, no. 3, pp. 191–201, 2007, doi: 10.1016/j.jprocont.2006.10.010.
[3] I. H. Saydee, S. M. G. Mostafa, and B. Al Imran, “Automatic Shrinking and Sorting of Industrial Finished
Products,” 2018 International Conference on Innovations in Science, Engineering and Technology ICISET
2018, no. October, pp. 74–78, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ICISET.2018.8745634.
[4] P. Thirumurugan, “Automatic Sorting in Process Industries using PLC,” GRD Journals (Global Research
and Development Journals), vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 8–13, 2018.
[5] P. D. Tailor, V. Kamani, A. Ghetiya, and N. Bhatiya, “Object Sorting and Stacking Automation With PLC,”
International Journal of Engineering & Technology, vol. 9, no. 3S, pp. 197–201, 2017, doi:
10.21817/ijet/2017/v9i3/170903s031.
[6] M. S. Ali and M. S. R. Ali, "Automatic multi machine operation with product sorting and packaging by their
colour and dimension with speed control of motors," 2017 International Conference on Advances in
Electrical Technology for Green Energy (ICAETGT), Coimbatore, India, 2017, pp. 88-92, doi:
10.1109/ICAETGT.2017.8341466.
[7] H. Hassan, F. Saad and M. S. Mohd Raklan, "A Low-Cost Automated Sorting Recycle Bin powered by
Arduino Microcontroller," 2018 IEEE Conference on Systems, Process and Control (ICSPC), Melaka,
Malaysia, 2018, pp. 182-186, doi: 10.1109/SPC.2018.8704146.
[8] K. M. C. Babu and P. A. Harsha Vardhini, "Design and Development of Cost-Effective Arduino based Object
Sorting System," 2020 International Conference on Smart Electronics and Communication (ICOSEC), pp.
913-918, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICOSEC49089.2020.9215269.
[9] S. N. Kulkarni and S. Kumar Singh, "Object Sorting Automated System using Raspberry Pi," 2018 3rd
International Conference on Communication and Electronics Systems (ICCES), Coimbatore, India, 2018, pp.
217-220, doi: 10.1109/CESYS.2018.8724056.
[10] H. Patel, R. Joy, S. Macwan, and H. Modi, “IOT Color Based Object Sorting Machine,” International Journal
of Applied Engineering Research, vol. 13, no. 10, pp. 7383–7387, 2018.
[11] N. Khan, K. Lakdawala, S. Palitana, and R. Khan, “Object Sorting System based on Colour Sensing using
MatLab,” IJSRD - International Journal for Scientific Research & Development, vol. 4, no. 11, pp. 2321–
0613, 2017.
[12] L. Peilin, Y. Zhen, Z. Wenlong and L. Hong, "An automatic sorting system for sorting metal cylindrical
workpiece based on machine vision and PLC technology," 2017 2nd International Conference on Robotics
and Automation Engineering (ICRAE), Shanghai, China, 2017, pp. 446-450, doi:
10.1109/ICRAE.2017.8291427.
[13] T. P. Tho, N. T. Thinh and N. H. Bich, "Design and Development of the Vision Sorting System," 2016 3rd
International Conference on Green Technology and Sustainable Development (GTSD), Kaohsiung, Taiwan,
2016, pp. 217-223, doi: 10.1109/GTSD.2016.57.
[14] R. T. Yunardi, Winarno and Pujiyanto, "Contour-based object detection in Automatic Sorting System for a
parcel boxes," 2015 International Conference on Advanced Mechatronics, Intelligent Manufacture, and
Journal of Integrated and Advanced Engineering (JIAE)
Vol. 3, No. 2, September 2023: 87-100
100 A. Al Fahim et al., Development of a PLC Based Automation Cell for Industry
Industrial Automation (ICAMIMIA), Surabaya, Indonesia, 2015, pp. 38-41, doi:
10.1109/ICAMIMIA.2015.7507998.
[15] M. Rokunuzzaman and H. P. W. Jayasuriya, “Development of a low-cost machine vision system for sorting
tomatoes,” Agricultural Engineering International: CIGR Journal, vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 173–180, 2013.
[16] A. Atanassov, “Controlling the speed of Coding Line Conveyor using fuzzy logic,” in Proceedings of the
International Conference on Computer Systems and Technologies and Workshop for PhD Students in
Computing, Rousse, Bulgaria, June 18-19, 2009, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1145/1731740.1731775
[17] Simran, S. Kamboj and A. Diwan, “Development of Automatic Sorting Conveyor Belt Using PLC,”
International Journal of Mechanical Engineering and Technology, vol. 10, no. 8, pp. 109–118, 2019.
[18] Y. Lin, H. Zhou, M. Chen, and H. Min, “Automatic sorting system for industrial robots with 3D visual
perception and natural language interaction,” Measurement and Control (United Kingdom), vol. 52, no. 1–2,
pp. 100–115, 2019, doi: 10.1177/0020294018819552.
[19] R. B. Mofidul, M. S. H. Sabbir, A. K. Podder and M. Shaifur Rahman, "Design and Implementation of
Remote Controlling and Monitoring System for Automatic PLC Based Packaging Industry," 2019 1st
International Conference on Advances in Science, Engineering and Robotics Technology (ICASERT), Dhaka,
Bangladesh, 2019, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICASERT.2019.8934779.
[20] H. H. Hadi and M. Y. Sallom, "Pneumatic Control System of Automatic Production Line Using SCADA
Implement PLC," 2019 4th Scientific International Conference Najaf (SICN), Al-Najef, Iraq, 2019, pp. 37-
42, doi: 10.1109/SICN47020.2019.9019356.
[21] S. Li, X. Zhou, and X. Liu, “Installation and Debugging of Pneumatic Sorting Station in Flexible Automatic